
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CORPORATE AND 
RESOURCES 

 
Thursday, 4 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere 
Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources 
 
Chair:  Councillor Bob Filmer 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Richard Wilkins 
 
Councillor Shane Collins Councillor Nick Cottle 
Councillor Philip Ham Councillor Tony Lock 
Councillor Martin Lovell Councillor Emily Pearlstone 
Councillor Diogo Rodrigues Councillor Peter Seib 
Councillor Brian Smedley Councillor Andy Soughton 
Councillor Lucy Trimnell  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Thursday, 28 
December 2023. 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Friday, 22 December 2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources - 10.00 am Thursday, 4 January 
2024 

  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 7 - 8) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 9 - 10) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting held on 5 December 2023. 

  
3   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

4   Public Question Time  
 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
5   Financial Budget Update Month 7 (Pages 19 - 76) 

 
To receive the update and consider any mitigations or recommendations to make to 
the Executive. 
  

6   Somerset Council Reserves Amalgamation (Pages 77 - 84) 
 
To receive the report and consider any recommendations to the Executive. 
  

7   Business System for Finance Implementation Review (Pages 85 - 108) 
 
To receive an update on the Business System for Finance Implementation project.  
  

8   Property Maintenance and Compliance Report (Pages 109 - 118) 
 
To receive a presentation from Strategic Asset Management on Building 
Maintenance and compliance (non-schools) and an update on the Condition 
Programme.  
  

9   Surplus Assets Review (Pages 119 - 124) 
 
To receive a report on the progress of the surplus assets review.  
  



 

 

10   Commercial Asset and Realisation Task and Finish Group Report (Pages 125 - 
128) 
 
To receive an update from the Task and Finish Working Group on Commercial 
Assets and Realisation. 
  

11   Scrutiny Corporate and Resources Forward Plan (Pages 129 - 132) 
 
To review the Forward Plan and to make any amendments or add new items.  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 8



Scrutiny - Corporate and Resources, Thursday 4 January 2024 

 

Microsoft Teams meeting 
  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
 
Click here to join the meeting  
 
Meeting ID: 321 627 788 776  
Passcode: yj2r9d  
 
Download Teams | Join on the web 

 

Page 9

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NmNiYmY2MjEtZTUyOC00ODk1LThkMDItYmZiMWU5ODRhYjJh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources held in 
the John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Filmer (Chair) 
Cllr Richard Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Tony Lock Cllr Emily Pearlstone 
Cllr Diogo Rodrigues Cllr Peter Seib 
Cllr Brian Smedley Cllr Andy Soughton 
Cllr Lucy Trimnell  
  
45 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cottle, Lovell and Ham. Councillors 
Johnson and Hobhouse attended as substitutes.  

  
46 Minutes from the Previous Meeting held on 9th November 2023 - Agenda Item 

2 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources 

held on 9th November be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
  

47 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 
 
No other additional declarations were made. 
  

48 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
None. 
  

49 2023/24 Budget Monitoring Report - Month 6 - End of September 2023 - 
Agenda Item 5 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
Cllr Leyshon introduced the item and Jason Vaughan presented the report which set 
out an improved position as a result of a one off variance which enabled some 
protection to reserves needed in future years. 
  
As part of the response to the overspend, the emergency actions put in included 
spend control boards and panels. Looking at all recruitment over the workforce and 
challenging this. Although this was not a blanket freeze on recruitment. Non-staffing 
expenditure such as discretionary spend and contracts across the Council were all 
being looked at. Part of process was to enforce purchase order requests and bring 
down care placement costs as part of a peer review which was being undertaken. 
There was still no certainty that the budget gap would be reduced to zero by the 
end of the year. 
  
The Scrutiny Committee members were asked for feedback on the format of the 
report, including the 10 appendices that provided more detail across the Council 
service areas, see more detail within this. Appendix 9 set out the MTFP savings.  
  

       More details were requested of the members of the control boards, these 
were officer boards comprised of peers within the service and adults and 
children’s staff and service directors in addition to members of the finance 
team.  

       The cost of care placements remained
[...]
rves 289,156.1 -23,052.3 -19,900.6 246,203.3

New Somerset Council Reserves

Amalgamated Somerset Council Reserves

Total Somerset Council Reserves
157,931.3 -22,179.9 -19,765.2 115,986.2

246,203.3Total of All Somerset Council Reserves held 289,156.1 -23,052.3 -19,900.6

P
age 84



(Scrutiny Committee – Corporate and Resources) 

  

Somerset Council 
Scrutiny Committee – Corporate and Resources 
4 January 2024 

 

Business Process System for Finance – Implementation 
Review 
 
Lead Officer: Nicola Hix, Finance and Procurement Service Director  
Author: Claire Griffiths, Head of Procurement, Risk and Insurance  
Contact Details: claire.griffiths@somerset.gov.uk 
Executive Lead Member: Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Resources 
and Performance 
Division / Local Member: n/a 
 

1. Summary 

1.1. At its meeting on 16 March 2022, the former Somerset County Council’s 
Cabinet approved the business case for Somerset County Council and the 
district councils of Sedgemoor, South Somerset, Somerset West & Taunton and 
Mendip to migrate their respective Finance, HR, payroll, and transactional 
procurement functions to Microsoft Dynamics to establish a single business 
process system for Somerset Council.  The then Cabinet agreed ‘the Director of 
Finance and Governance is authorised to enter into a contract with the 
preferred SI [System Implementation] partner to implement MS Dynamics, 
subject to the County Solicitor’s confirmation that the agreement appropriately 
manages the risks’, together with a number of associated recommendations. 

1.2. This report provides Scrutiny – Corporate and Resources with an update on the 
project for the implementation of the new system and the current position, with 
the aim of giving assurance that the finance system has the capability to 
provide sufficient control and reporting to support effective financial 
governance and management for Somerset Council. 

 

2. Issues for consideration / Recommendations 

2.1. Scr
[...]
me monitoring, 
prediction and data-driven decisions for financial operations, cash flow, 
customer payments, budget proposals, supplier invoices, credit risks, 
collections and business intelligence  

• User experience and productivity benefits  
o Enable faster and simpler financial management and reporting   
o Adapt to changing regulatory requirements  
o Develop standard user interfaces and single log on for users across 

the unitary authority. 

3.20. As the system has only recently reached full functionality for finance, it is too 
early in the project to detail how these benefits have been realised and a 
workstream has been established to monitor and record progress over time for 
future reporting.  So far, the early benefits being experienced include;  
 

• ERP as the preferred solution - in-house successful implementation of 
a new version of Dynamics since Go Live with the next upgrade planned 
for January 2024, providing frequent system development and 
improvement  

• Microsoft as the preferred vendor - Power BI and Power Apps are being 
utilised for integration and reporting. The data lake is providing data for 
reporting and in-house development resources are being utilised for 
process improvements  

• Integration and innovation benefits- support for Dynamics is in-house, 
and work has begun on utilising the Microsoft tools already in use across 
the authority (Power BI, Data Lake, automation and low code 
development)  

• Data-driven decision-making benefits – systems and tools including 
PowerBI are being utilised by Finance Business Partners for reporting 
purposes  

• User experience and productivity benefits - improvements and 
enhancements in response to staff feedback have already been delivered 
by the in-house support team. 

Page 91



(Scrutiny Committee – Corporate and Resources) 

  

3.21. Plans to continue to develop the system beyond the finance functionality 
include;  
 

• ERP as the preferred solution - the second phase (H
[...]
/2024

Wells Library Window replacements, external building fabric works 31/05/2024

Bridgwater Library Roof renewal/replacement works 31/07/2024

Orchard multi-storey car park, Taunton Concrete repairs 31/08/2024

County Hall, Taunton Improve uneven paths, slabs, steps and poor site lighting (H&S) Under review

Chard Library External building fabric works, windows, doors, rainwater goods, entrance canopy TBC

Crewkerne Library Building structure works, external building fabric works, windows and doors TBC

Ilminster Library External building fabric works, windows and doors TBC

Bouncy Bears Nursery, Wellington Renew floor and install new ventilation TBC

Cornhill, Bridgwater Roof renewal / replacement (initial phase – site surveys and investigations) TBC

Dunball Area Highways office Demolition of modular building TBC

Total Anticipated Costs (individual project figures excluded for commercial sensitivity) £1,840,807

P
age 116



Time for Questions

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Somerset Council  
Corporate and Resources Scrutiny Committee  
Date – Thursday 4th January 2024 
 
 
Update on Surplus Assets Review 
 
Lead Officer: Oliver Woodhams, Service Director Strategic Asset Management  
Author: Oliver Woodhams  
Contact Details: oliver.woodhams@somerset.gov.uk 
Executive Lead Member: Cllr Ros Wyke, Lead Member for Economic Development, 
Planning and Assets 
Division / Local Member: n/a 
 

1. Summary  

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Scrutiny Committee to review the progress 
on surplus assets : -    
 

a) To note the estimated range of values of capital receipts potentially 
deliverable before 31st March 2025 through the sale of assets that have 
been declared surplus by the Asset Management Group to date, as set 
out in paragraph 4.1 below. 

 
b) To note the further work planned to review assets and add to the pipeline 

of assets already declared surplus.  
 

c) To note the target for the sales from in-flight disposals is in the range 
£15m-£20m for the financial years 2023/24 and 2024/25 which will feed 
in the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

1.2 At the Scrutiny Committee on the 7th of September 2023, Members approved to 
set up a Task and Finish Group to consider the disposal of assets. It is proposed 
that this group of members considers the list of assets that have been declared 
surplus by the Asset Management Group which are currently in-flight for 
disposal.  

1.3 Somerset Council’s Asset Management Group is responsible for the overseeing 
the implementation of the Council’s adopted Asset Management Plan, agreeing 
when land and property assets are surplus to the Council’s operational use, and 
for agreeing the approach and strategy for asset disposals as a pre-cursor to 
formal decisions under the Council’s decision-making framework. The Asset 
Management Group is also responsible for the development and oversight of 

Page 119

Agenda Item 9



 

  

related asset management policies. The group is not a formal committee of the 
Council and does not have decision making powers. The scope of the Asset 
Management Group’s oversight includes all land and property assets with the 
exception of assets held within the Housing Revenue Account, and investment 
assets held for the sole purpose of yielding income.   

1.4 The disposal of the commercial investment portfolio is outside of the scope of 
the work of the Asset Management Group and is not considered in this update 
report. This report also excludes Housing Revenue Account Assets, Academy 
Conversions (leases to Academy Trusts and statutory transfers), Community 
Asset Transfers and any asset that has been identified as eligible for the 
proposed Service and Asset Devolution policy to City/Town and Parish Councils.  

2. Background  

2.2 Somerset Council has c. 1,300 material individual land and property assets, as 
well as a large number of much smaller parcels of utility land. This figure includes 
a large nu
[...]
isk of a Section 114 notice. There is a risk that if a Section 114 
notice is issued, the Council may be forced to cede local control over decisions 
on asset disposals, with the risk that the Council’s strategic and asset 
management objectives may not be achieved. Stepping up our disposal 
programme is an important part of mitigating that risk. 

5. Background papers 

 Asset Management Strategy and Plan and Policy for the Disposal of Assets  
 

Page 122



 

  

https://www.somerset.gov.uk/planning-buildings-and-land/council-buildings/ 

 
 

Page 123

https://www.somerset.gov.uk/planning-buildings-and-land/council-buildings/


This page is intentionally left blank



(Scrutiny Committee Corporate and Resources– 4th January 2024) 

 1 of 3 

Somerset Council 
Scrutiny Committee – Corporate and Resources 
– 4th January 2023 

 

 
Report of the Task and Finish Group for Commercial Investment Asset 
Realisation – November 2023 

 
Lead Officer: Jamie Jackson, Governance Manager Scrutiny 
Author: Stephanie Gold, Democratic Services Officer, and Cllr Peter Sieb, Chair of the 
Task and Finish Group. 
Contact details: stephanie.gold@somerset.gov.uk 
 

1.  Summary 

1.1 To provide a progress update on the Scrutiny committee – Corporate and 
Resources Task and Finish Group on Commercial Investment Asset Realisation. 

2.  Issues for consideration/recommendations 

2.1  That the Committee consider and comment on the update. 

3. Task and Finish Group membership 
 
3.1  Members: Cllr Peter Seib (Chair), Cllr Martin Lovell, Cllr Lucy Trimnell, Cllr Nick 

Cottle, Cllr Richard Wilkins. 
 
3.2  Officers: Robert Orrett Commercial Property Land Development Manager,  

Ollie Woodhams Service Manager Strategic Asset Management, Brendan Fisher, 
Jamie Jackson Governance Manager Scrutiny, Stephanie Gold Democratic 
Services Officer. 

 
4.  Background 
 
4.1  At the meeting of the Scrutiny Corporate and Resources committee held on 

Thursday 6th July 2023, under item 12 Introduction to Strategic Asset 
Management members heard that: - 
“The Council’s Investment and Commercial Assets were being reviewed. Values 
have slumped at present and any new leases are being assessed and reviewed 
before continuing or setting up. It was noted that the Audit process had changed 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10



(Scrutiny Committee Corporate and Resources– 4th January 2024) 

 2 of 3 

and there was a much more robust approach towards the operational buildings 
and valuations”. 
And that: - 
“It was agreed that the committee would have a proactive role in the programme 
and that 2 areas that could be considered in the near future would be 
Commercial Assets and rationalisation, also assessment and disposal of assets, 
this could be via working groups or task & finish groups”. 

 
4.2 Subsequently, at the meeting of the Executive held on Wednesday 8th November 

2023, under Item 7 Financial Strategy Update the Executive agreed to a number 
of actions in response to the financial emergency facing Somerset Council 
including. 

 
d. To approve the disposal of the commercial investment portfolio, 
delegated the appointment of external agents to the Director of Strategic 
Asset Management in conjunction with the Lead Member for Economic 
Development, Planning and Assets, and uses the Property & Investment 
Executive sub-committee to oversee the disposal programme.  

 
4.3  Although the start point for this Task and Finish Group was overtaken by events 

(the Executive Decision to dispose of Commercial Assets held principally for 
return), members pivoted to scrutinise the asset portfolio, the factors driving 
disposal value and the work being done to prepare for sale.  

 
4.4  Members noted that the present market environment and the nature of SC’s 

portfolio mean that individual property values may be being adversely influenced 
by temporary factors, and that in some cases further work (or planned timing) will 
improve yields. Any work would have to be carried out alongside business as 
usual.  

 
4.5  Once disposal is committed, some parts of the market expect a very short 

turnaround for exchange and completion. Sale under these conditions involves 
significant additional preparatory effort (Title Deeds located, EPCs, legal 
searches, planning searches, etc.) which is complicated by legacy of five previous 
Councils’ record keeping and archives. These accelerated timescales are a 
challenge for any democratic process, and achieving best value may require 
delegated decisions.  

 
4.8  To enable a safe delegation, even with member involvement, members 

recommend a comprehensive Disposal Strategy to clarify the specific aims (is it 
to maximise individual yield or to achieve a specific total return profile against 
budget?) and the leeway for deferring certain disposals (e.g. assets with 
regeneration potential, where disposal would harm the MTFP or where there are 
special circumstances such as a wrapper lease). 

Page 126



(Scrutiny Committee Corporate and Resources– 4th January 2024) 

 3 of 3 

 
4.8  Recognising these complexities and the limited capacity of SC’s existing 

Property Management team, members recognise the advantage of appointing 
specialist external advisors to progress sales (within the Strategy). 

 
4.9 I would like to thank all of the participating members for their contributions and 

the Officers who supported this Task and Finish Group.   
 
 
5.  Consultations undertaken 
 
5.1 Members of the Task and Finish Group met with specialist Somerset Council 

Officers on three occasions throughout the course of the review - 
 

Meeting 
Number 

Date Area of focus 

One 8th November Introduction to Commercial 
Investment Asset Portfolio 

Two 16th November Market issues and 
categorisation of commercial 
investment assets 

Three 22nd November  What should we do first?  

 
6.  Implications 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.  Background papers 
 
7.1  Due to the commercially sensitive nature of Commercial In
[...]
 outturn

	M7 Appendix 08 - Other Service Areas
	Non-Service
	Lead Member for Non-Service: Cllr Liz Leyshon
	Executive Director: Jason Vaughan
	Table 1: 2023/24 Non-Service as at the end of October 2023 (Month 7)
		2023/24 net budget £9.7m, projected favourable variance £3.5m, adverse movement of £0.1m from month six.
	Traded Services
	Lead Member for Traded Services: Cllr Tessa Munt
	Executive Director: Claire Winter
	Table 2: 2023/24 Traded Services as at the end of October 2023
	(Month 7)
	Contingencies
	Lead Member for Contingencies: Cllr Liz Leyshon
	Executive Director: Jason Vaughan
	Table 3: 2023/24 Contingencies as at the end of October 2023 (Month 7)
		2023/24 allocation of £6m, £0.3m has been allocated, remaining £5.7m is committed.
	Core Revenue Funding
	Lead Member for Core Revenue Funding: Cllr Liz Leyshon
	Executive Director: Jason Vaughan
		2022/23 net budget (£473.4m), no projected variance, no movement from month six.


	6 Somerset Council Reserves Amalgamation
	PAPER A - Appendix 1 - Reserves Analysis

	7 Business System for Finance Implementation Review
	Finance System_Scrutiny Committee 4-1-24
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: D365 Finance Day-1 Functionality
	Slide 3: D365 Finance Day-1 Functionality
	Slide 4: D365 Finance Day-1 Functionality
	Slide 5: D365 Finance Day-1 Functionality
	Slide 6: D365 Finance Post Go Live High Level Activity
	Slide 7: How do we compare?
	Slide 8: D365 Change /Training Support 
	Slide 9: System Controls
	Slide 10: Additional Business Controls
	Slide 11: Reporting capabilities
	Slide 12: Finance Next steps


	8 Property Maintenance and Compliance Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9

	9 Surplus Assets Review
	10 Commercial Asset and Realisation Task and Finish Group Report
	11 Scrutiny Corporate and Resources Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources held in 
the John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on 
Thursday, 4 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Filmer (Chair) 
  
 
Cllr Tony Lock Cllr Martin Lovell 
Cllr Diogo Rodrigues Cllr Peter Seib 
Cllr Brian Smedley Cllr Andy Soughton 
Cllr Lucy Trimnell Cllr Steve Ashton 
Cllr Henry Hobhouse  
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Liz Leyshon Cllr Heather Shearer 
Cllr Ros Wyke  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Norman Cavill Cllr Mandy Chilcott 
Cllr Andy Dingwall Cllr Frances Nicholson 
Cllr Leigh Redman Cllr Bill Revans 
 
  
55 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Cottle who was substituted by 
Councillor Tim Kerley and Councillor Philip Ham who was substituted by Councillor 
Steve Ashton. 

Election of Vice-Chair: 

Due to the change in membership and Councillor Richard Wilkins coming off the 
committee, it was proposed and seconded that Councillor Henry Hobhouse be 



 

 

elected as Vice-Chair for the meeting, this was agreed unanimously.  

  
56 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources 
held on 5 December 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
  

57 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 
 
No declarations of interest were declared.  
  

58 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were no questions from members of the Public.  
  

59 Financial Budget Update Month 7 - Agenda Item 5 
 
Jason Vaughan introduced his report which gave the Financial Update for Month 7, 
he highlighted the issues still outstanding for children and adult services showing 
the budgets which were still high and showing an overspend, however there were 
other areas where the budgets were starting to reduce and therefore the budget gap 
was reducing. A number of actions have been taken to address the budget position 
and these included the establishing of number of daily and weekly boards to control 
budget spend and to review requests and changes from the various departments, 
which is ensuring that budgets are being closely monitored.  
  
The committee members then discussed the reports and comments included: 
Councillors need further training on finance issues but briefings helping to explain 
situation and specific subjects 

       Public need to understand the how services are funded and the work being 
undertaken to reduce the overspend and planning of the budget 

       What income streams were being investigated and tracked i.e. fees and 
charges? 

       Adult and Childrens placements – costs are high, how effective are the Care 
Boards in scrutinising the costs? It was also asked whether the homes were 
council owned or private companies as provider? It was confirmed that no 
homes were council owned and private providers were used, however there 
was a price cap and partnership in place with Homes and Horizons and 
Childrens Services were scrutinized through the appropriate scrutiny 



 

 

committee. 
       Care home placements were all red flagged due to inflation in all areas and 

that is one the main issues of the budget overspend.  
       Feel that Housing reporting areas need more work – further details for 

Homelessness and other areas, 
       Deletion of reserves lines and lack of explanation where these monies have 

gone 
Overall the committee felt that the report format was good but there were still areas 
that needed further explanation and work to clarify details. 
  
Resolved: 
That the committee noted the information contained within the report and 
appendices and also to note the proposed recommendations going forward to the 
Executive Committee. The committee requested further training on budget areas in 
addition to the briefings currently taking place for Members and for clarification in 
relation to Fees and Charges at the next meeting.  
  

60 Somerset Council Reserves Amalgamation - Agenda Item 6 
 
The committee had been provided with a breakdown of the Reserves, one detailed 
the reserves transferred from the districts and County as at 1 April 2023 and the 
other the amounts held by Somerset Council as at the same date, with the 
earmarked funds were and the breakdowns. 
  
The committee was assured further work would be undertaken and there would be a 
change to the way these funds would be presented in the future so that the amounts 
will be clarified. It was also requested that there needed to be an in depth analysis 
on reserves especially if some are ring fenced for projects and also information 
needed on the deleted lines. 
  
Members also asked for further information in respect of any services to be 
transferred to Parish and Town Councils, along with the resulting impact on any 
precepts they need to set and the committee were assured that this was being 
worked on at present.  
  
Resolved: 
That the committee note the reports on the Council Reserves and that further 
information to be provided on ringfenced funds and deleted lines shown on analysis 
report. 
  

61 Business System for Finance Implementation Review - Agenda Item 7 
 



 

 

Claire Griffiths attended the meeting to update the committee on the 
implementation of MS Dynamics which meant that the District Councils and County 
Council`s finance, HR, Payroll and transactional procurement functions migrated to a 
single business process system for Somerset Council. This decision had been 
undertaken 2 years ago and this was the update report.  
  
The project had been delivered on time and underbudget, it was noted that MS 
Dynamics is the overall system with other systems feeding in, this included schools 
support and reports on budgets and procurement. It was noted that there were plans 
to develop the system beyond the finance functionality.  
  
Members of the committee congratulated the officers on the work involved and 
noted the achievements of the team. They requested that the following areas be 
included on the update in the future: 
Need to track liabilities as well as reserves, for example S106 monies or CIL 
payments and tracking of these funds 
Update needed for integration and innovation benefits including AI, Power BI 
Copilot and automation (to remove repetitive tasks and reduce administrative tasks).  
  
It was noted that the second phase (HR & Payroll) was on hold due to the financial 
emergency. 
  
Resolved: 
To note the progress made, for which the committee congratulated the officers and 
to request an update report later in the year to monitor and record progress. It was 
also suggested that there was a need to track liabilities as well as reserves. 
  

62 Property Maintenance and Compliance Report - Agenda Item 8 
 
Ollie Woodhams and Darren Puckett gave a short presentation on Building 
Maintenance and Compliance – it was noted that this report did not include schools 
or housing stock owned by Somerset Council as this was dealt with separately.  
  
Building compliance was currently managed by the legacy Facilities 
Management/Property Teams and were responsible for respective areas. This means 
there are varying arrangements but working together to align processes and to 
transfer systems to Civica Property to ensure compliance and reporting in a 
consistent manner.  Members asked whether there would be reporting on EV and 
DDA accessibility and also energy efficiency/performance of the buildings owned by 
Somerset Council and it was confirmed that this was being worked on within the 
future plans and processes. 
  



 

 

The committee noted that certain teams worked with other partners including the 
Asbestos Team who assist the NHS and Trusts, however there needs to be changes 
to structures and resources and can then look at trading for income.  
  
There was a planned maintenance programme as this was more efficient way of 
working and included collating a consistent building condition data, including the 
use of drone technology to survey buildings, in-house operatives intelligence and 
this data then informs prioritised maintenance plans.  
  
In response to comments and questions from committee members, it was 
confirmed that some districts use contractors for certain surveys/testing i.e. 
Legionnaires Disease but it was planned that in house teams would take over this 
sort of testing in due course, however it was noted that there were vacancies within 
teams and that it will be a gradual process to take on the estates of the legacy 
districts.  
It was also suggested that buildings be tested for energy efficiency with the use of 
infra red cameras which were held by South Somerset District Council in the past.  
  
The committee looked forward to an update on the proposed plans.  
  
Resolved: 
The committee noted the update from the Strategic Asset Management service.  
  

63 Surplus Assets Review - Agenda Item 9 
 
Ollie Woodhams presented his report updating the committee on the progress of 
surplus assets. It was confirmed that the Policy for the Disposal of Assets was 
approved in November 2023. Any proposed disposals were subject to 
consultation/discussions with local councillors and parish/town councils. 
  
It was noted the estimated values of capital receipts potentially deliverable before 
31 March 2025 through the sale of surplus assets was set out in the table within the 
report, with the target from the sales from current disposals was within the range of 
£15-20m for the years 2023-24 and 2024/25 which fed into the MTFP.  
  
There were a number of other land and property assets to be considered as to 
whether they were surplus to the Council`s needs and there was a Asset 
Management Group undertaking this review with any proposals being referred for 
decision through the Council`s decision making framework.  
  
The committee noted that there were a number of issues to take into account 
including planning/phosphates, use of buildings and land parcels. It was also noted 



 

 

that resources were needed and posts vacant.  
  
  
Resolved: 
The committee noted the progress on surplus assets, including: 
The estimated range of values of capital receipts potentially deliverable before 31 
March 202 
Further work planned to review assets and agreeing further surplus assets 
To note the target for the sales for the financial years 2023/24 and 2024/25 which 
will feed into the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
  

64 Commercial Asset and Realisation Task and Finish Group Report - Agenda 
Item 10 
 
Councillor Seib presented the report on the work of the commercial Investment 
Asset Realisation Task and Finish Group, which included both Councillors and 
Officers.  
Members scrutinised the asset portfolio, the factors driving disposal value and the 
work being undertaken to prepare for sale, especially the challenges of having five 
previous councils working practices and the pressures on staff to complete the sales 
process within compressed timescales.  
  
The committee recommended to the Executive Committee: 
That the Scrutiny – Corporate and Resources Committee support the acquisition of 
specialised external advisors to progress sales (within the Strategy), they also 
recommended a comprehensive Disposal Strategy to clarify the specific aims and 
leeway for deferring certain disposals. 
  

65 Scrutiny Corporate and Resources Forward Plan - Agenda Item 11 
 
To note the Forward Plan and that all Scrutiny Committee Members be invited to 
participate in the meeting to be held on 1 February 2024 to discuss the 2024/25 
budget proposals.  
  
It was suggested that the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny-Corporate and Resources 
be reviewed – possibly for a Task and Finish Group be set up. 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.05 pm) 
 
 
 
 



 

 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


